shown in a new operating expense caption, area developer expense. These amounts were previously presented on a net basis.

• The Company changed its revenue recognition policy for franchise fees to record revenue as amounts are received from the
franchisee. Previously, the Company generally recorded such revenues at the time of sale, net of expected note cancellations related to the
amount financed.  Therefore, under the new revenue recognition policy, any portion of franchise fees that is financed is only reflected as revenue
as the note payments are made.

• The Company also revised its methodology for the allocation of the purchase price associated with the acquisitions of businesses
from franchisees.  Historically, the Company allocated the entire purchase price to an identifiable intangible asset, customer list.  The new
methodology allocates the purchase price to all identifiable intangible assets, which consist of reacquired rights and customer list.  Any
unallocated purchase price is recorded as goodwill.

26

Edgar Filing: JTH Holding, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

48

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the condensed consolidated balance sheet:

January 31, 2013
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(in thousands)
Receivables:
Notes $ 106,031 $ (9,098) $ 96,933
Interest 8,018 (2,585) 5,433
Allowance for doubtful accounts (5,228) 579 (4,649)
Total receivables, net 140,690 (11,104) 129,586
Income tax receivable 12,579 32 12,611
Deferred income taxes 76 3,068 3,144
Total current assets 172,869 (8,004) 164,865
Notes receivable, excluding current portion 53,527 (31,325) 22,202
Allowance for uncollectible amounts for long-term notes
receivable (2,082) 1,236 (846)
Goodwill 1,913 3,808 5,721
Other intangibles 30,817 (15,350) 15,467
Accumulated amortization of intangible assets (6,256) 2,409 (3,847)
Total assets 288,472 (47,226) 241,246
Due to area developers 21,727 (6,772) 14,955
Deferred income taxes 6 (6) �
Deferred revenue - short-term portion 6,855 (366) 6,489
Total current liabilities 47,336 (7,144) 40,192
Deferred revenue - long-term portion � 9,935 9,935
Deferred income taxes 18,199 (17,817) 382
Total liabilities 198,415 (15,026) 183,389
Retained earnings 82,364 (32,200) 50,164
Total stockholders� equity 90,057 (32,200) 57,857
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 288,472 (47,226) 241,246

The adjustments reflected in the table above include:

• Adjustments to notes receivable to present balance net of the unrecognized revenue portion of notes

• Adjustments to interest receivable to convert from accrual basis to cash basis for notes related to unrecognized revenue

• Adjustments to allowance for doubtful accounts includes the impact of the change in our franchise fee revenue recognition policy

• Adjustments to deferred income taxes, long-term portion shown in other assets, net and income taxes payable reflect the impact of
the restatement adjustments

• Adjustments to goodwill and a portion of the other intangibles, net relate to the revised purchase price allocation methodology for
businesses acquired from franchisees

• Adjustments to other intangibles includes the net impact of the elimination of the deferred revenue balance of repurchased area
developer areas

Edgar Filing: JTH Holding, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

49

• Adjustments to due to area developer to conform to net presentation for notes related to unrecognized revenue

• Adjustments to deferred revenue to reflect the recognition of area developer fees over the life of their agreement

• Adjustments to stockholders� equity to reflect the cumulative impact of all of the restatement adjustments

27

Edgar Filing: JTH Holding, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

50

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated financial statements of operations for the three and
nine months ended January 31, 2013 and 2012:

Three Months Ended January 31, 2013
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(in thousands except per share data)
Franchise fees $ 1,992 $ (294) $ 1,698
Provision for refunds 232 (232) �
Area developer fees � 1,741 1,741
Royalties and advertising fees 14,204 5,984 20,188
Interest income 3,544 (404) 3,140
Net gain on sale of company-owned offices and other revenue 1,546 (177) 1,369
Total revenues 30,538 7,082 37,620
Area developer expense � 6,814 6,814
Depreciation, amortization, and impairment charges 1,728 (304) 1,424
Total operating expenses 27,557 6,510 34,067
Income from operations 2,981 572 3,553
Income before income taxes 2,161 572 2,733
Income tax expense 1,049 11 1,060
Net income 1,112 561 1,673

Net income per share of Class A and Class B common stock:
Basic and diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.04 $ 0.12

Nine Months Ended January 31, 2013
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(in thousands except per share data)
Franchise fees $ 7,041 $ (2,538) $ 4,503
Provision for refunds 619 (619) �
Area developer fees � 5,742 5,742
Royalties and advertising fees 15,973 6,588 22,561
Interest income 9,169 (830) 8,339
Net gain on sale of company-owned offices and other revenue 2,653 8 2,661
Total revenues 44,613 9,589 54,202
General and administrative expenses 19,433 350 19,783
Area developer expense � 8,646 8,646
Depreciation, amortization, and impairment charges 5,357 (910) 4,447
Total operating expenses 62,142 8,086 70,228
Loss from operations (17,529) 1,503 (16,026)
Loss before income taxes (19,149) 1,503 (17,646)
Income tax benefit (7,411) 566 (6,845)
Net loss (11,738) 937 (10,801)

Net loss per share of Class A and Class B common stock:
Basic and diluted $ (0.92) $ 0.07 $ (0.85)

28

Edgar Filing: JTH Holding, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

51

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended January 31, 2012
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(in thousands except per share data)
Franchise fees $ 1,727 $ (150) $ 1,577
Provision for refunds 198 (198) �
Area developer fees � 1,464 1,464
Royalties and advertising fees 16,789 7,103 23,892
Interest income 3,016 (363) 2,653
Net gain on sale of company-owned offices and other revenue 1,249 106 1,355
Total revenues 35,650 8,358 44,008
General and administrative expenses 8,655 400 9,055
Area developer expense � 7,832 7,832
Depreciation, amortization, and impairment charges 1,647 (271) 1,376
Total operating expenses 26,974 7,961 34,935
Income from operations 8,676 397 9,073
Income before income taxes 8,002 397 8,399
Income tax expense 3,325 (192) 3,133
Net income 4,677 589 5,266

Net income per share of Class A and Class B common stock:
Basic $ 0.33 $ 0.05 $ 0.38
Diluted $ 0.33 $ 0.04 $ 0.37

Nine Months Ended January 31, 2012
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(in thousands)
Franchise fees $ 7,633 $ (3,075) $ 4,558
Provision for refunds 713 (713) �
Area developer fees � 4,619 4,619
Royalties and advertising fees 18,617 7,648 26,265
Interest income 7,623 (1,075) 6,548
Net gain on sale of company-owned offices and other revenue 2,548 331 2,879
Total revenues 49,311 9,161 58,472
General and administrative expenses 17,713 400 18,113
Area developer expense � 9,567 9,567
Depreciation, amortization, and impairment charges 4,965 (766) 4,199
Total operating expenses 55,178 9,201 64,379
Loss from operations (5,867) (40) (5,907)
Loss before income taxes (7,377) (40) (7,417)
Income tax benefit (2,749) (17) (2,766)
Net loss (4,628) (23) (4,651)

The adjustments reflected in the tables above include:

• Adjustments to franchise fees include the reclassification of area developer fees to a separate caption, the net impact of changing our
franchise fee recognition policy to receipt of funds and the change to gross presentation for the area developer portion

29

Edgar Filing: JTH Holding, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

52

Table of Contents

• Adjustments to provision for refunds are due to the change in our franchise fee recognition policy

• Adjustments to area developer fees are the net effect of reclassifying AD fees out of franchisee fees and the impact of recognizing

[…]

• Adjustments to interest income reflect the change to gross presentation for the area developer portion of interest and the conversion
to cash basis from accrual basis for interest on notes related to unrecognized revenue

• Adjustments to general and administrative expense reflect the increase in the provision for bad debts due to the elimination of the
provision for refunds

• Adjustments to area developer expense reflect the change to a gross presentation for franchise fees, royalties, and interest owed to
area developers

• Adjustments to amortization and impairment charges are the net effect of the change in purchase price allocation for company-owned
offices acquired from franchisees and the impact of a smaller balance of area developer rights due to the netting of deferred revenue upon
reacquisition

• Adjustments to the provision for income taxes reflect the impact of the restatement adjustments

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss)
for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2013 and 2012.

Three Months Ended January 31, 2013
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(in thousands)
Net income $ 1,112 $ 561 $ 1,673
Comprehensive income 1,132 561 1,693

Nine Months Ended January 31, 2013
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(in thousands)
Net loss $ (11,738) $ 937 $ (10,801)
Comprehensive loss (11,604) 937 (10,667)

Three Months Ended January 31, 2012
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(in thousands)
Net income $ 4,677 $ 589 $ 5,266
Comprehensive income 4,828 589 5,417

Nine Months Ended January 31, 2012
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(in thousands)

Edgar Filing: JTH Holding, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

53

Net loss $ (4,628) $ (23) $ (4,651)
Comprehensive loss (4,938) (23) (4,961)

The restatement had no impact on net operating, investing, or financing activities within the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.

30

Edgar Filing: JTH Holding, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

54

Table of Contents

ITEM 2

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This quarterly report contains forward-looking statements concerning our business, operations and financial performance and condition as well
as our plans, objectives and expectations for our business operations and financial performance and condition. Any statements contained herein